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1. . COURT ·DECISIONS -- IN RE CLUB ALI-BABA, INq~ - DIREC.TOR. 
AFFIRMED. 

" . . . 

SUPERIOR COURT ·of NEW·JERS~Y. 

In the Matter of-Disciplinary 
Proceedi~gs against, 

CLUB -ALI~BABA, INC. 
t/a Club Ali~Baba . 
98 Straight Street 
Paterson, N.J. 

Hold.er ·or Plenary Retail Consilmption 
License C-123 . issued ~y.the Board -
of Alcoholic ~average Control for ·the 
City of. Paterson. 

APPELLATE D_!VISION -
A 1318-66 .. 

- ... ,.. ... - --~ ----~ - ----~- .. ----.. ---~~-1;'1111!1_ ....... ~ ~-~.~.·-. 

Submitted December 4, 1967 ·'·Decided D.ecembe-r-14~- +967 . · l. 

Before Judges Gaulkin, Lewis apd Kolovslcy'. 
' L "• • • 

On appeal from the Division of Alcoholic_ Bever~ge Co:n:trol. 
,. 

Messrs. DeRose- &- Serrat~lli submitt.ed .brie~e tor · · 
defendant-appellant·,, Club Ali~Baba, Inc •. 

Mr. Victor Librizzi' .J_r., Deputy· Attorney Gene,al,", · 
submitted brief for plaintiff-respondent (Mr. Arthur· 
J. Sills, Attorney General, attorney). _ · , · 

PER CURIAfvI. 
. ; . . 

. (Appeal from the Director's decision J,.n Re_ G,lub _ · 
A~i.:-_l3_cib~, In_g_., Bulletin 1749, Item 4 •. Director a,fft:rme<i~ -
Opinion not approved for.publication by the ,Court committee 

.on opinlons.) _ . -· 
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. 2.- DISCIPLINARX. fiR:ocEEDINGS. -:· .. ORDEI1. REIMPOS.INGJ
1 SUSPENS'ION 

STAYED DURINg, .. :·P}]NDE.NCY .. ·oir~ .. (~rPEAL.·:· .. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedin~~~;.iagai1:ts·t. · .. '< .·; 

CLUB A~I;.;.BABA,, INC-. 
tfa Club Ali-Baba 
98· Straight Street 
_Pate;r-son, N .J·~- .. ·-

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
.License C-123 issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the ), 
City of Paterson 

SUPPLEME~NTAL 
ORDER 

DeRose and Serratelli, Esqs., by Ralph c. DeRose, Esq., 
, Attorneys for Licensee 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division-of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On June 20, 1967, I entered Conclusions and Order . 
herein suspending the license for fifty-five days for sale 
in violation of State Regulation No" .38. -.Re. Club Ali-Baba, 
Inc., Bulletin 1749, Item 4. 

~ ' - - • 'I 

· Prior, to the effectuation of the suspensio'n upon 
appeal filed, the . Appeila te D_i vision of ·the Superio.r Court-· -
stayed the operation of the suspension until the outcome of 
th~ appeal •. -~ . ~·. · .. ·: - · 

.. The. court affirmed, my action_ on .December 14, 1967. · 
In re Club· Ali-Baba, Inc. (App. Div. 1967), not .officially 
repo:rt,ed, recorded in Bulletin 1779, Item 1. Mandate on 
affirmance having been received, the s~sp~nsion may be re-
imposed. . . 

~ccordingly, it is, on this 9th day of January; 1968, 

ORDERED that the fifty-f.ive-day suspension heretofore 
imposed:and stayed during the pendency -of proceedings on appeal· 
be reinstated against Plenary·Retail Conswnption License C-123, 
issued~y the .Board o~ Alcoholic Beverage Control ~or the City · 
of Paterson to Club Ali-Baba, Inc.:; t/a Club ·Ali-~aba for. . . 
premises ·98 Straight Street, Pat_erson, commencing at 3: 00 a.m. 
Tuesday, January 16, 1968, and te~mi~1ating at 3:00 a.m •. :Monday, 
March 11, _1968. - · 

JOSEPH. P. LORDI 
DIRECT OH 
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DISCIPLINAHY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. J8''~ PR!"bH ·sIHILAH RECORD - AGGRAVATING 
CIHCUMS'J:'.ANCE - LICENSE SUSPENDED Ii,OH 1+·5 DAYS, LESS 5 

. FOH PLEA. · 

In the· Matter ,·of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

RALPH & JOHN'S TAVERN, INC. 
=384 Monmouth Street · . · 
Jersey City, New Jersey 

·Holder of Plenary Retail Conswnption 
License C-123 issued by the Municipal 
Board of ·Alcoholic Beverage Control ·· 
of ~he City of Jersey City. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Ralph Faccone, President, Pro seQ 
Edward F. Ambrose,. Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads nQ.n vuJ.:..t to a charge alleging that · 
on November 23, 1967, it sold a pint bottle~.~of' gin for off­
premis.es consumption during· hours prohibited by Rule 1 of 
State ·Regulation No. 38. 

Licensee had a previous record .of suspension of 
license by the Director for thirty days effective January 9, 
1956, for sale off the licensed premises and during hours 
prohibited by State Regulation No. 38 and local regulation~ 
for twenty days effective August 29, 1961, for permitting· 
acceptance of numbers bets, ·and_ for ten days effective 
October 2, 1967, for sale in violation of State Regul~tion 
No. 38. Re Ralph & Johri's Tavern, InQ., Bulletin 1094, 
Item 4; Bulletin 1414, Item 3· Bulletin 1762, Item 3. In 
addition, the license of Old ~pot Clambroth Tavern, Ince for 
premises 352 First Street, Jersey City, of which Ralph Faccone, 
president of the licensee corporation, was then secretary­
treasurer, i:ras suspended by the Director for twenty days 
effective February 13, 19.5Z, for sale during prohibited· h01n·s 
in violation of State Regulation No. 38 and local regulation 
and false statement in the license appli'cation. Re Old 
§.:P.ot · Clainbroth Tavern_,__:L11g_,q Bulletin 927, Item 3. 

The prior record ,of suspensions of license for 
similar violations more than.~en years ago and for dissimilar 
violations more than five years ago disregarded, but the 
pr~or record of suspension for similar violation within the 
_last five years considered, and especially the aggravating 
circmnstanc.e of the occurrence of the instant violation in 
close proximity to the suspension for similar violation, the 
license will be suspended for forty-five days, with remission 
of five days for the plea entered, leaving .a net suspension 

·of forty days. · Re Russo, Bulletin 1636, Item 11; Re Garrett.,. 
Bulletin 1689, Item 5. 

1967, 
Accordingly~: it is, on this 28th day of December, 
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• _ . ORDERJ!:D. that. Pl.enary -.~et.ail coi;stunption License" C-123 '· · 
·_issued by the Munic'ipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control· of ·. · 
the City .of _Jersey City ·to Ralph .. & John-' s Tavern, Inc. for , · · 

.. premises·. 38l1- Monmouth Street, Jer~ey City, . be and the same is· · 
h~reby_ suspended. for forty. (1+0) d~ys·,_ commencing at 2:00 a.m •. 
Thurs_day, .. January 4, · 1968, and te~minating at 2 :00 a.m. Tuesday,.·,: 
February ·13, · 196~···· . · · · 

··JOSEPH P-~ .LORDI 
DIRECTOR 

4. DISCIPLINARY'PROC-EEDINGS. -·GAMBLING (Nmll3ERS, HORSE·RACE 
AND SPOR'rING E1VENTS BETS·) - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 60 · . 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA(\ 

In the )viatter of Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against · 

PARK AVE. COLLEGE INN, ·rN.C •. 
7103 Park Ave.·· · 
Gu~tenberg, N. -~. 

.. ;Holder of Plenary Retail· don~umptfpn 
'License C-10 ·issued by. the M~ydr. and · 
Board of Council of the To·wn \of 
·Guttenberg. · ' 

. -

) 

) 

) 

:) 
,.-

) 

) 

-------------~----~------~-----------~------~~ 

CONCLUSifONS. 
AND ~JIDER · 

Licensee, by Walter w. Usiak,_· Pres:id·ent. Pro se. . 
Edward F. Ambrose' Esq.,· Appearing' for .J!>ivision of Alcoholic . 

· . · ·. · · : . . · ~: Beverage -control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

~icensee·pleads !lQll. vult:t"o charges· (1) and (2) 
· · alle.ging that on October 21, 21+'"ana 28,. 1967, it variously . 

·permitted acceptance of numbers anc:i horse race bets and .bets 
on sporting events, ·in violation of Rules 6 and 7·of State 

. Regulation No. 2~.. · · 
. . 

Absent prior reco~d, the;licerisewill be ~uspended 
'. for sixty· day~, with remission of ;five. days ·for _the plea 
·entered, · leav.:ing a- net susp·ens1on q;f.' .fifty-five- days. Re 

· •.. Richarcl__!.. D.eighan, Ip..£.._, Bulletin 1752, Item 4. 

Accordingly, ·it .: is·, ·on this· . 2d day of ·January; .1968,. 

_ . ORDERED that· Plenary Ret~i·l Consumption·· Lic_ense C-10, . 
-. issued by the Mayor and Board .of Council. or· the Tovm of 
. Guttenberg· to Park Ave. College Intj.;· Inc• for premises ·7103 Park 
Avenue,: Guttenberg, be· and the sam~ is hereby suspended for. : ._ .. 

_.fifty-five (55) days, ·commencing at 3:00 a.m. Tuesday, January 
-:· 9; 1968, and _terminat-irig at 3:00 a.!m.- Ho_nday, March 4, 1968.-

J"OSEPH P~ LORDI 
·nrRECTOH 

_} 

t 
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· .. ACTIVllY. REPORT FOR DECEMBER 1967 
~·-.r 

ARRESTSs · 
Total n~ber of persons arrested - - - - - - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·- - -
Licensee~ and, employees - - - - - - - - - - ' · . 
Bootleggers - .... - - ~ - - - - - - - - .. ·- - · · 2 

SEIZURES: . . · . · · · . . · · . · · . . · · · 
Motor vehicles - trucks - - - · - ... - - .. - .... ;,,: .;, ;.. - .:. - .;.. . - - - .;. - - .- .. - - - - :. .: .• ·- - - - .. :..: ~1 · · 
·D!stilled alcoholic beverages - gallons • •. ;. .:. -·- - .. - - - - - - ;. ~ - .- - - - - -·- - - - - ~ -- · 71.5~ 
Wine - gallons - - - - - - - - ~ - - .. - .. - - .. - - - - - - - - ~ - - .. - - - - -·-·- ·- - - -·- :.., .. ' · .. ~47 
Brewed malt alcohol le beverases • QallOl'.'S .- ~ ~ .".'9 - - - - • .. - - ~ - - - - ~. - - -· :_ - - :. - .• · '.-· - • 1,.22 

RETAIL LICENSEESs · · · . ' . · . · · · 
Premises inspected - - - -. - .. - .. • - - .. - .,;. - - - ~ .. - ~ ·• - ;,,. - - ... - - ...... - .,;, - - - ... - - .:.~ 669 
Pre:nises where alcoholic beverases were saused - ...... ~ - • - .. - ..... - ........... - • ................. ~ .: . 549 
Bottles gauQed - .. - - - • • - - ... - - ... .- ... - - - · - - - - - - .. • - - ... - - ... .. - - .. .. - .. ;.. .. - - 81 565 
Premises where Vi<Jla.tJ·ons were round - .., .., ........ - - "· - - " - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - •. I .·'' 11, ' 

VI o lat Ions found - - .. ... - - - - - - ... ~· • - - ... .. • - - - - .. .. - .. - - ... - - - - - .. - • .. - · ~ ~ 1'6 .. · 
No Form E·ll•l·A on premises - - · - ... ,,,. - 68. O.lsposal pe.rnai t n.ecessary - - - - - .;. "". ' 
Appllcat~on copy not available - - ... - . 19 Gaabl~n* devices .. ~:- - - -. -. ~ - - - - 2 
UnqualJf1ed ef!IPloyees - - - - - - - ... ~ 15 O.ther--.v1olat_lons'.• - -·., - - -.!- - - .- 2, 
Other mercantile business - - - - ...... - & · · . .. . .. 

STATE LICENSEES: . . ... . 
Prem'i ses i nspec;ted - - -. - - - - . - .. - - - - · - - "- - - - .. - - - - - - - - - - - - . .:. .... - - - - - -' -
Ucense appli cat i ons investigated - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ..; - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ 

COMPLAINTS: · · . · . · .. 
Complaints assigned for. investleation·- - - ~ - ~ - - - - - - - - - - -:- - ~ - -· - - - - ~ - - - -
Investigations pending - • - -·- - - - • - - - - - - - - - - .... - - - - - ~ - ... · - - .- -·- ~ - - -.­
Investigations completed - ... - - - - - - - - - - - - -: ... - - - - - - ..- - - - - - - - - ~ -· - - - ·-LABORATORYs . . . . . 
Analyses made - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -·-.- - - - - - .. - - - - - - - -
Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - ~ - - - - ~­
Bottles from unlicensed premises - - - - - - - - - - - . ~ ·.- ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· 

IDENTIFICATION: . 
Criminal fingerprint identifications made - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Per.sons f in,eerprinted for non-criminal purposes - - .... - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Identification contacts made with other enforcement- age~cies - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSs 
Cases tr.:insmitted to municipaliftes - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -.­

Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -· 
Sale·:'durii:ig prohibited hours - - - - -- 4 Fai.lure to.close premises during 
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1 prohibited hours - - - - -. - - - 1 

Cases Inst i tuted at Di •1i s ion -- - - - - - - - - - - - - · - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Violations involved -- - - - - - - - - - - - - .... -· - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

Beverage Tax Law non-conpl I ance - - -· - - lj Permit.ting lottery act i vi _ty - - - ~ - - 2. 
Possessing .. (liquor not truly labeled - - - ' Permit.tin~ eambling on premises - - - - 1 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - - 2 Sale below filed price - - - - - - - - - 1 
Fraud in application - .. - - - - - - - - 2 · ' · 

Cases brought by municipalities on own initiative and reported to Division - - - - - - - - .. ., - ·-
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ...... - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - .. - - - - - .- - -

Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - - - ~ 6 Sale to intoxicated persons - - - - - - -1 
Condvcting business as a nuisance - - - 2 Permittine brawl _on premises - - - - - - 1 · 
Sale during prohibited hours - - - -"- ~ 2 -Failure to afford view into premises 
Permitting gambling on pranises - - - - l "\ · · during prohibited hours - - - - l 
Serving fenales at bar (local reg.) - - 1 Failure to close premises during 
Hindering investigation "."' - .- - - - :.. - l . prohibited hours - - - ... - - - - . l 

HEARINGS HELD AT OIVI SIONz . 
Tohll number of hearings held - - - - - - .~ - - --- - , - - -- - -:-· - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- - - - - - · 

Appeals - - - - - - - - .. - - - - - - - -· - 8 Seizures - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - · · . ' · • · 
Disciplinary proceedings - - - - - - - - - 22 Tax re~ocations - - - - - - - - - -:- - · 5 
Eligibility - - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - 7 

STATE LICENSES AND PERMITS: . . "· . : . · p ,· . . .· . 
Total nllmber tssued - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - ·- - - - - - - - - - - - -. - -. - - - - -

Licenses - - - - - - - - -· - - - - - - - - ' HisceUaneous permi-ts - .- -· - - - -:- 242 · 
Solicitors' permits - - - - - - - - - - - 19 Wine permits - - - - - - - - - - - - -· 29 
Employment periilif.s - - - - - - - - - - - · 270 Transit; insiP-nia - - - - - - - .:.. - - - 279 
Disposal permits - - - - ~ - - - - - - - 97 Transit certificates - - - - - - - -. - ·' 18 
Social affair permits - - - - - - - - - - 332 

)Ff !CE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL1 
Li cenc:iea issued - - - - - - - - - - - -
Enforcc:nent files established - - - - -
Premis~s Inspected - - - - - - - - - -

77 ·Premises where vio.lations were found - - - - 1 · · 
23 Hunbcr of violations found - - - - - - - - - 1 
15 

, Joseph P. Lordi · . 

19 
·7 

,19 
318 
308 

. 100 
. 78 

1. 

f. 

2 

8 
270 
156 

l 

11 
17 .. 

45 

. 1,289. 

1ated: Jenuary a, 1968 
. Di rector of Alcoholic Beverage Control ·. · 
. Commissioner of Amusement Games· Control 

Include~~ one cancellation praeeding - license issued beyond limifatlon. 
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6. sgrzunE - FORFgr11UHE PROCEEDINGS - SPEAKEASY IH CANDY STfftE -
CLAIH OF. OUlE~n R~JECTED:·>- HONEY DEPosrrED ON :-S'TIIPULATION 
ORDERED Rl~TUHNED ·TO INNOQ~NT C,~AJMANf,, AND FOHFJ2jITED AS 
i 10 . OTmm CJ~AIMANT.S ABSENT ·'GOOD ·FAITH -· CASH AND ALCOHOJJIC 
BEVEH.AGES FOi-tFEITED. 

In the Matter of the Seizure ) 
on May 13, 1967 of· a quantity of . 

. a.+cohol~c ·beverages., ~p243. 60 in . · · · ) · 
· c·ash, various fixtures, furnishings., 

equipment and foodstuffs in a·candy store } 
loqa ted at 500 Main Street, in .the .. City 
o.f: Paterso.n., County of Passaic and ) 
_St.a.ta of New Jersey. 

" . 
-~------~-----------------------------------

ON HEARING 
CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Peter A. Reda, trading .as .. J and R Distributing Company, claimant 
J.A.J. Vending Co., Inc., trading as Midtowne Amusementsi by 

. Joseph Fiorito, vice-president and treasurer, c aimant. 
I,. Edward Amada, Esq., appearing for the Division· of Alcoholic 

· Beverage ·Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

Hea,.r:er ' s . Re12ort . 

,... ·· · -This·. m:at~er ca~n~ ;on .. t:o.r:. ;ci~a.rlp.g pui .. su,ap.t to n. s. 
33~:1-66 'and State Regulation No .• >28(,J.and:"'fui .. the-r, pursuant to 
three stipulations, each dated July 5, 1967, executed by Peter 
lt~ Reda,. Joseph F.i-orito and Samuel· ~OI'.r-~s ,- respectively, to . 
determine ·whether 1i;6 .containe1ts of,i, a[Lc:nh0lic ·beverages, 
~~243.60 in cash and variol'ts- fixtur:c,::;, f}ir·n~shings and equipment, 
more particular.ly._ se . .t. forth_. in <an ,.1nventory attached here.to' 
made part hereof an.d marked Schedule~· ·'':A"., ·seized oi:i :May 13, 
1967 in a candy store located,. at, 59q·)1.~iJ?- $treet, Paterso.n, N.J •. 
constitute unlm·1ful property and· should 1?~ ~o.rf,ei ted ~ and further, 
to determine whether the sums of ~~l1-00~ 00 from Peter A. Reda, 
$150. oo· from Joseph Fiori to and· ~>350 .• :o._o from. Samuel Torres, deposited 
under· pr.otes-t the aforementioned sti·pulations- for the Director, 
representing thec·:·r'~t~il.·yal"l;i.e,- ·<S"t'.~the' 'f1xtur.c_,S., .furnishings and 
equipment set · fortJ:1,c .·~3"epara>t',ely.';tb.ereunc1e~, should be forf.ei ted 
or returned to them. · '··· .. , ·· "• 

··'- . ·T~e _ s.eizure .. was made by:· ABC~ age.nts because of 
al le ::;ed · unlm-.rful sales· of ale olidli·e-«b·everage s at. a speaJ:~easy 
conducted at the said premises. At the said hear.ing Peter l.,_. 
Redc:h appeared 1lf_Q- §Jl and s<;>p.ght- -th~ retu~n of the mon:les deposited 
l.mder stipulation signed by1''him';<fep.r€)$eri;ting _t.he retail value of 
a pool table 'and -p'ihball inachi.~e; .• '.:i :, J.~' ... h~·;J .··.:Vending Company, Inc. 
entered an appearance· 11.~Q.-· JL~·,:<s:oug~t-:··the ~return of mon:Les .. 
deposited under the stipulation, representing the retail value 
of a juko box and a cigarette :machine. No appearance 1:ms entered 
on behalf of Torres nor did::anyone<seel~ the return of the 
alcoholic beverages, cash d~ the othet ·saized.pers6nal property. 

The file of this Division was ad~itted into evidence 
by stipulation of the said claimants, and contained the.affidavit 
of mailing, affidavit of publication, chemist's report 'certifying 
J~o th.e ~J_coh~lic co:r;tent ~f the alcoholic beverages· seized, the 
inventory, tnree stipulatJ_on.s, and .. three. copies of the certificates 
.of c·ash payment. · 

~ ... '. 

Tlw Division file established the following: 
Pursuant to an investigation of a complaint alleginc that 
gambling was taking place at·the above described premises, 
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loc,al police officers placed the premises· under surveil1ance • 

. . On three se.parate 1• occasions· .within twenty minutes on May 23, 
. 19671 they observ~d ·one Samuel T.orres take a can .o·r beer f'roni. · 
- a re1·rigerator, and serve· -patr·ons after which he received cash 
payments.which he cl.epC?sit~d in the cash register, The dff'icers 
then entered the premises and observed five male patrons consume· 
:beer, and one patron paid Torres .for his purchasee The off'ieers · ·. 
·identified themselv.es J ~-placed him :under arrest on a qharge o#. · · · 
the unl.awful sa,le. o~ oe-er and for violation of a loca+ or9.in?,tnce 
immedia~ely-upon which· th~ search of the premises and the seizure 
of the property were eff'ected.; · - . . · . 

The records. of.·; thi's Division do not. disc Jose any 
··license or 'permit authorizing the· .. sale of alcoholic beverages 
to Torre·~ or for the premises where the violation .took place.· 

· On May 29, 1967. a samp1e. oi the contents of one of · . . . 
the. seized cans or· beer was· analyzed by the Division chemist, . · ·: . 
who certified that it is an alcoholic be_verage, fi:b for.'beverage 
purposes, with an alcoholic content by volume of 4. 71 percent .•. 

The seized ·alcoho11.c. beverages are. iilici t' because .. -
they were in_tended for ·sale without a license. R.S. 33:1-l(i) •. 
Such ill'icit alcoholic· beverages 1 _.the personal pr?perty and the·. 
commingled cash as set .forth in t>:chedule ''A" herein constitute · 
unlawful property and. are ·suhject to forfeit~e•. R.S. 33:.1-2;. 
R.S. 33:1-66; Seizure Case No, 11,,860,_;. Bulletin 1749, Item 5; ·. 
Seizure Case No. l0,898, Bulletin 1500, Item 2. 

'· 

Peter A. Reda testifying in support of his claim 
for the. return of $400.06 depo.sited by him under a stipulation,.· 
representing the retail value of a pool table and a pinbali. · ,. 
machine· gave the following account:. He trades as. the J & R. / 
·Distributors and- produced· invoices to prove ·his ovmership of th~./-
said pool table and pinball machine·• · , 

Upon receipt.of a telephone request by Torres for 
these machines? _he entered irito a lease agreement ·with Torres 
upon which he installed the said machines on these premises, 
He serviced these machines once a week, generally visiting the. -
premises between 11: 00 a,m. and 1: 00 · p.m., and at no time . . . 
did he ever. observe any alcoholic beverages on the premi,ses, or 
being served to any of the patrons thereat. PrL~or _to the actual. 
placement of these machines, he had- Torres execute an . ' _ .- .. · 
application for a license with the city and the application was· 

· admitted into evidence ID The appl-ication .contains the questiop.: · 
• • . • - ;.· ! •• • ". .... • 

118. Have you or any_person!mentioned in this· 
application ever been convicted of a crime· or _ .. 
violation of any City Ordi)lance involving gambling.",. . . 

__;' . . -

Answer:- "No". .· 

He· assumed that the. municipal licensing division -. __ .. ·.. .. · .. 
. followed the usual procedure in having the background and record·:'-y-. .. :·_ .. 
. of ·the applicant checked by the police· department. Apparently,· ·. ,_,-:,'. .. 
it was his understanding that the local licensing division · · · 
approved the. license ·based ·upon. t.he satisfactory report' f:rom 

. · the police department. He made no personal investigation of the· .. >:.-·. 
background of Torres or ,of· the premis~s ~ · - , · · · ·' '· , 

. -. He further explained that when he came to the pr.emises · 
· on Friday,-morning Torres would "qome out from hi& job ancl 'give ' 
us the collections and go back and close the place up,! •. 
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Finally he added that he had been in this type of business 
for 30 years and had never knm1m of: a.ny seizure nor had any of· 
his equipment been seized on a prior occasiono It was his 
belief· that since a license had beei1 issued by the city after 
iits investigation that the applican'.t was not engaged in any 
illegal operation. 

On the basis of the evidence presented·, I am 
persuaded that the claimant relie~ upon the investigation 
presumably made of Torres and the preni~ses by the police 
department. While this does no~ excuse his failure to ma~e a 
·personal.ihvestigation of .the bacl{ground of Torres and· the 
activities at the premises, there is no affirmative evidence to 
establish that he knew· of t11e unlawful activities.· 

I believe that under. the circumstances herein that the 
claimant merely ac.ted imprudently,· and should be given the 
benefit of the·doubt. I, therefor¢~ reconnaend-that his claim· 
for the return of the deposi·~ posted under the stipulation 
be allowed. 

The J.A.J. Vending Comp~~y, Inc. presented a claim 
for the return of the deposit upon~;vrhich it secured the return 
of a juke box and a cigaret·te mach;L:he, as reflected in the 
stipulation, and more particularly itemized in Schedule "A" 
herein. Joseph Fiorito, tb,e v~ce-j}re$ident of the corporate 
claimant, testifying in support of._ the said claim, produced 
invoices which satisifed me that th1s claimant is the ovmer of -
the said property. ·~ 

He gave the follo:wing account: This claimant has been 
in the vending machine business for about nine years. It placed 
these two machines at the hereinabove described premises upon 
request of Torres. Since no licen~e was required by the city 
for these machines, it was mu1ccessary for Torres to file an 
application. Consequently, no information was elicited as to 
whether or not Torres ;haO. had a prior involvement relating to 
illegal liquor activity. -

The witness frankly adni:l/~ted that this claimant did 
not make any background investir::a"tion of Torres or .of the 
premises where the machines were P'laced. He merely informed 
Torres that in the event that anything."happens to the machines he 
was responsible for it; any brolrn1i glass or any breaking of the 
machine other than mechanical defects inside the machine". 

The witness also testi~ied that he serviced the 
machines and visited the premises ,about once a month and that 
his partner Angelo Bel:Lo·, visited the premises about twice . 
during .the fhree ·months period in '~:·which this machine had been 
placed at these premises. Bello ~as not produced as a witness 

··and therefore, any observations tliat he may have made ·with 
respect to the m-ilawful $ale of alcoholic beverages were not 
offered in evidence. 

On cross-examinatj_on t11is witness admitted that 
.certain machines belonein~ to this claimant had been_ seized at 
premises in Paterson about fpur 01 .. five months ago because those 
premises were being operated as a:speakeasy. He also admitted 

. that· several of his mach;i.nes were 1re.cently seized (Ceizure Case 
No. 11,899) and ·that the hear:Lng in that matter is now pending 
before this Division. ·~ 

I~inally, he ·admitted that he didn't think it was 
necessary to make any inquir~es of' the.police department or the. 
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county prosecutor in ref;erei1c~ i3o any prior liquor violation 
of Torres~ I~ view of ·thi~ ¢iaimant's prior experience with 
respect to ~e1z1:1-re of p;rop.~;rt;r .. ~t a speakeasy, it is abundantly. 
_clear ,,t~a~ -~t· d~d not.~·?t r-e~poi?-abl~ or fulfill its .. statutory. 
resp?nsi~ility in the o:p.~,pat_·l9'~ 1.:0f 4.ts. property in _the said· . 
premises. . The claima;rvt-· ·wa:.s ... '.\fi~:i;~n.g: to take its chances 
because this appa~en~lY wa:s, ~ -::t~~ot~itable location. 

' - ·-

' The D~r$c;:tor.· ~.s .. · .~~e· :~i~cr~tionary authority ·to 
return ··property stibj$C.t ·to> fort'.e::rt.ure. to a claimant -who has 
established to his sa~-i::?'.·t:~~~·~,~p~ ~:'th9l-t it_ has a.cted in good faith 

, and did not know or .. nave·.-;any'. ]?e$::son .to. believe tha L the 
property would be used.:in ~:Lciwful liquor activity. R.s •. 

· 33: 1-66 (f) • IIJ- the ab-.Se.n;~.ie. --··Q_ .. fl_~.,,·:_ ~'lil.·C.··.:l:. sn. owing' the Directo~ is 
without author;: ty to r.et1;lf~n t~e. ;,said property. Accordingly, 
I conclude tha i.. tne+e wa$ ·an q;"ti$enoe .of good faith on the part 

. of this claimant; that ·-1 t · .:f'.~i:t~d; .. to malrn the required invest'i­
gation of alleged pros~;rib.e:d ·'.l~q\1,or activity. Thus, it hai~ 
demonstrated a careles~ :Ulrdi:(t~rence to the use to which its 
property was being p_U~•- ··.· - · · , , 

. ,:;;/·.fie· . . ' . ' 
. It is, the~ef.o?el ~:e~omme;nded that its claim be 

, reJected; that the cla;imant $.. a}ipl.ica.tion for return of. the· 
deposit be denied? a.no,, t~a~ ~ri;A~der be entered forfeiting . 
the $150.00 deposited Qy .. tl;i\1~·<c.i·aJ..mant l,l.llder protest under. the 
aforementioned applic~tt:f.Qll::;. ·. · Se~~V:rEL Case No. 11,620, · _, · 
Bulletin· 16~9, I~em }•: · -~" · 'q · · 

/ 

I furtne·~ ~ ree«:,mme;nd -·~h9'f the deposit posted by 
Torres under the st.i:PU.l~-~ioli -~igned ·by him in this matter -be 
ordered forfeited; ap~ t'l;l.a:r;i.·. ~n q:mde:r be entered forfeiting the 
balance .of the per$onai p~·Qp._e.~·ti:~ ·q.lcoholic beverages and cash. 
Seizure Case No. 11 1 820, .. l?.U:l:L~·-t~n 1749, Item 6; .R.S. 33 :1-66. . . . ···:· " .. , . ,,... .. . . . . .,· -.·· .. E: ... 

· : C:one:lus·idns and Order 
·~~~~~~~~~·'." ~~----

' ' . 
. ' 

Exceptiops to ··tJ;ler Ifoa:rer 's repo:ct were taken by 
the claimant, J_.A.J. V.eriO.~n~ )~o·~:-,. Inc. within the. time limited 
by Rule 4 of State Reg~lati<;:>il. Nq~· 28. No exceptions were 
filed on behalf of the· 9the·:i.-- yl~imants herein.. / 

' . ' .. ,.-~/' 
After c_arefuJ.:lY.'QO~$id·eri,ng the facts and circwn­

.stances herein, inciud:Lrl,.g t.n.e: -~~~·nsc:r;ipt of testimony, the . . 
exhibits, the Hearer·• s. re:po.tt;. ?J:iCl tbe exception.s thereto,. which 
I find to be witbout sub.statrp~a·:t :rne:rit, I_ concur in the . 

·recommended concltis:ions, i.l;l- th~ Rearer'·' s report and adopt tl;lem as · 
my ·conclusions here.in._ . · · · · ?·' · · · 

Accordingly, '1_t- i:;i. 9tl ·thiP 2nd clay oi _January, 1968, 
. •'i 
~p 

DETERHINEP a.pd-. OHPE,ItJt;D that the c·laim of· Peter A. 
Reda, trading as J and R Dist~i9,uting Company-be recogn~zed and 
that the sum o~ :;;;ti-oo"oo Q.epos:it¢d by him under s~ipulation here..:. · 

· . inabove referred to, ·bo retw~e·~L:.to hini; and it is further 

·. DE~CERMINED p.nd OH.D~!rt~p that. the sura of ~Pi50. 00, 
representing ·the retai~l vall;e .·o:g 9-. juke box and cigare~te 
machine ·which were·, returned .tp th~ J.A.J. Vending Co .. , Inc. ·. 
paid .under protest to tne Direc·~o'.r- of the Di vision of Alcoholi_c· 
Beverage Con tr. oJ. 1 _un<;l·e. ;t.,,_· .. l:\· sti~Uf.:_ation ·as hereinabov; .. se~. forth, ., 
be and the sa~ne 'l.ff hereby. f orfe~.ted . in accordance WJ. th the 
provisfons of R. s. · 33: 1~6~ to bEf. accounted for in accordance 
With law; and it is · .fl.ll .. ther z,; , 

' l 

DE1'EHMINED ·an<~ OJ.{D~B,mb that thG sum of :'.~350.00, 
. ' ;i, 

,( 
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representing the retail ·y~.,Iue o:f.·c~rtain fixtures, furnishings 
and· .equipment, exclus_ive · of.5-:the .. aI,cs>holic b¢verages and 
$24 3. 60 in cash as set: for th here'iri \·thich was returned t.o \, 
Samuel Torres, paid ·un.aer \p:rotest>to the.· Director ·of the 
Division of Alcoholic. Beverage, Control by th~· sa:j.d Samuel To:r,res, 
under .the aforesaid s·tipulation ·is ·hereby_ forfeited in accordance 
with· the provisions of · Rt.S ~ 33 ·:·1-66 to be accounted for iri 
accordance with law; and it is further 

. . . : ; 

DETERMINED and _ORDERED.that the alcoholic-beverages 
and the sum of $24-3.60 constitutes· unla'\vful property and the, 
same is hereby forfeited in accordance wi.th State Regulation 
No. 28 or retained for the use .. of· hospitals and State·, coilllty. 
andmuniciipal institutions, -o_r.destr·oyed1 ·in··whole, or in part, 
at the dir·ection of the Director -of the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. · · · , · ' · 

.· _., JOSEPH P. :LORDI 
. DIRECTOR . 

SCHEDULE "A 11 

46 cont~in~r~ ~f -alcoholic beverages 
Miscellane~us .-fixtures, f'urnishin·gs and 
equipment ~243.60 - cash. 

7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .:. ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LIC.ENSE SUSPEND~D. FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

STAMIN CORPORATION 
t/a ''MINGLE & STARR" 
5 N. Black Horse Pike 
Bellmawr, PO Mt. Ephraim, N. J. 

-.) 

) . 

) 

) 

Holder of Plenary R:etail Consumption ) 
License C-1 issued by the Bor_ough 
Council of {he Borough of Bellma\.rr • ) 
~--~--------~----------------~--------~-

·coNCLUSIONS 
·AND. ORDER. 

'1 

Cahill and Wilinski, Esqs. ,_by :R.Obert ·wi_linski, Esq., Attorneys 
for Licensee. . 

Edward Jo Sheils, Esq.,· Ap.pearing ·,for n·,ivfsion of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. . Licensee plead·s ·'11.@ YJ-1lt to .a charge alleging. that 
on July 21+, 1967, i_t possessed alcoholic beverages in four 
bottles bearing labels which did not truly de'scribe their . 
contents, in violation of .Rule 27_~! $t~~e Regulation No. 20. 

. Absent prior record, the -·license ·will be suspended 
for twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea 

. entered, leaving a net suspension of fifteen days •. Re WesJ:lllU, 
Inc., Bulletin 1757, Item ·2Q · - · 

Accordingly, it is·, on this 28th day of December _ 1967, 

OHDERED that Plenary :Retail-Conswnption·License C-1, 
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.. ~ .. isstied .. by. _the- Borough Council of the Borough of- Bellnia~rr to· .. 
-, Stam.in :Corr>oratiori_,_ -t/a "Mingle & Starr", for premises 5 N ~ 

·: ,_ .. Blac-):c H9rse Pike, .Bellmawr, be arid the · same is· ·here by sus~ · . · 
~· . pended .·ror fift.een .(15) d~ys,. commenc:Lng a.t J. a.m~ Thursday_ , 
,.:January 4, 1968, a_nd te,rmin~tlllg at_.3 a .• m. Friday, January 

. 1·91

, 1968. . . . - : 

. - . . ' . . . . . ' 

JOSEPH . p· •. !JORD I · · 
,D I.REC.T .OR 

--a • .-.· rirsc±PLINARY. PRocEEnmas ... GAMBLING cwAGERrNGr - -· - , .. _ 
LICENSE 1SUSPENDED FOR~ 15 DAYS; LESS 5 FOR PLEAo . r· 

In.the Matter of ·Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

.. RAYMmm ADDAS' AND DONALD R·. ADDAS. 
· t/a Lou :Addas· Tavern- · 
. 3623 Kennedy Blvd.· 
Jersey_Ci.ty, N._J. 

::Holder.s ··of· Plenary Retail Consmnption·) 
License :C-403.,. issued by the· Municipal 

· Board of. Alcoholic Beverage· Control of 
the City of Jersey City. -- · 

---~------------------~------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND· ·ORDER 

·. Sisselman and _Nitti, .Esqs., by· Louis J ~ Nitti_, ;Esq., Attor·neys . 
. · . · · . . · ·: .·: -·. . . . for Licensee_s. . .. 

· Ed~rard F. Ambrose, Esq._, Appearing for Division· of Alcoholic -
· ~everage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR:. 

· Licensees plead !1Qn vult to a charg.e alleging 
that on October 18-19, 1967, they permitted the playing of a 
6ard game for money stakes on the licensed premises, in 
'violation of Rule ·7 of State ~egulation No •. 20. · 

Absent prior record, the license wil:l.be suspended_ 
for fifteen days, with remi9sion of five days for the plea 
entered, leaving a net suspension of ten day$. Re Chaled, Inc.,_. 
Bulletin 1758, Item J. 

Accordingly, it ~s, on this 2nd day .of January 19q8,.· 

.. . , .. . '_ ORDEHED that Plei;lary Retaii Consumption License 
· . C-l1-03, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 

·control of the City of Jersey City to Raymond-Addas and 
·Donald R. Addas, t/a Lou Ad9.a;? Tavern, f 01"' premises 3623 . 
. ·Kennedy Blvd.,_ Jersey City, b'e and the same is hereby suspended 
for·ten (10) days, commencing at 2 a6m. Tuesday, January 9, 

·. 1968,- and terminating at 2 a.m. Friday, January 19' 1968. 

JOSEPH P. 'LORDI 
DIRECTOR 
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.. 9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ -SALE ·BELOW FILED PRICE - LICENSE' 
.SUSPENDED FOR :;tO.DAYSj)LESS 5 ·,FOR PLEA. . 

. In "the Mat.tar of Disciplina·ry . 
Proce:edings ._.against · · · 

) 

· ISMCS DRUG·-- COMPANY 
, · 567 Central Avenue 

Newark, New·Jer~ey 

) 

) 

' . ;) 
_Holder·of Plen~ryRetail Distribution . 
License D-141, issu~d by the Municipal ) 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control . 
of the City of New·ark. ) · 
-----------~~-~--~~~~-~-------~--------

CONCLUSIONS. . 
AND ORDER 

. Edward E. Pack, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 
,.EdwarQ. F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECT OR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to:.a- -charge.:alleging that 
on October 4, 1967, it sold six cans of beer below f'iled 
price, ~n violation of Rule 5 of State Regulation· No'•· 3?• . 

Absent prior record·, the license will be suspended 
for ten days, with remission of five days for the plea · · 
entered, leaving a net suspension of five days. Re Ridgewood 
Jii.n.eJ~..J: Co., Bulletin 1751, Item 10. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of January 1968, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License 
D-141, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Newark to Isaacs Drug Company, for 
premises 507 Central Avenue, Newark, ·be.and the same is hereby 
suspended for five (5) days, commencing at 9 a.m.· Monday,_ 
January 8, 1968, and terminating at 9 a.m. Saturday, January 
13, 1968. ' 

JOSEPH P. LORDI-· 
DIRECTOR 
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10. DISCIPLINARY _PROCEEDINGS - .ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY' 
LABELED - PRIOR SIMILAJ.1. RECORD OF CORPORATION IN t~rn:ICH 
LICENSEE WAS STOCKHOLDER - .LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 
DAYS, LESS 5 FOR -~LEA. -

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

S. EDWARD HAUSNER 
t/ a -Skyline Lounge 
789 Dowd Avenue · 
Elizabeth, N. J. 

l 
) 

) 

") 

Holffer of Plenary Retail Consilmption . _) 
License C-111 issued ~Y _the City . . · 
Council of the c;:ty of·ElizaBeth. ) 
------------~-----------~---------~---

. CONCLUSIONS 
--AND ORDEll 

Licensee, Pro se. . . . / 
Edward J. Sheils, Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: \ 
./-~ 

Licensee pleads .non ·vult.to a charge alleging that on 
August. 9, 1967, he posse.s·se~ alcoholic· beverages in twelve 
bottles bearing labels which did not._ truly describe their 

.contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Nd. 20. 

Al though the ·licensee has no previous record as an ,. 
individual1 the, license then ·held by Penn Brook Inn, Inc. for/' 
premises 3j-35 llest Grand Street, Elizabeth, in which corpor~tion , 
~ was secretary-treasi:rer 1 was --uspertded by the Director ~o~ .... 
sixty-five days effective oeptember 13, 1960,. for possess_:;i.on 
9f alcoholi.c beverages not· truly labeled. .Re Penh Brook Inn, 
Inc., Bulletin 1358, Item 8. 

The license will be suspended for forty days (cf. 
Re Floyd's Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1751_, ·rtem 11; Re Coleman Bros., 
Inc. ,. Bulletin · 15'66, Item 4 )•, to which .will be added five days 
by reason pf the record of suspension of license of Penn Brook 
Inn, Inc. (Re Long, Bulletin 1666, Item 2) for similar violation 
occurring more than five. but less than ten years ago (Re Strand 
Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1749, Item 7), or a total of forty-five· 
days,. with remission of five days for the plea entered, leaving 
a net suspension of forty days. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 3d day of· January,_ 1968, 

.ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-111, 
issued by the C_ity Council of the City- of Elizabeth to s. · 

·Edward Hausner, t/a Skyline Lounge, for premises 789 Dowd Avenue, 
Elizabeth, be and the same is hereby suspended for forty (40) 
days 1 commencing at 2:00 a.m. ·wednesday, January 10, 1968, and · 
terminating at 2:00 a.m. Monday, February 19, 1968. 

JOSEPH )P. LORDI 
. DIRECTOR 
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11. -DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ... Gl\MBL:J~:I~Q-_.(HUMBERS, HORSE .. 
RACE ;-AND SPORTING EVENT.S BET-S )- ~ LICENSE SUSPENDED , 

• · . FOR 60._DAYS, IBSS· 5 -FOR: PLEA:·_... . , . 
. - ' ... 

. . . In· the.· Ha~ter of D:t~·cipl·iifary. ·· 
-. , · -- ~· .PI-oceedings against "· · 

' . '· .. 

• -. - J VAN .·~TASSEL ,·s C'C)l:rLEGE .JNN ,: INC •. 

.. : ): -

;- )_ . CONCLUSIONS ... .-

·112 : Main Street · · ·' 
_ Wood·~ridge, · ~ •. J •. _ 

· · · Holder ::;pr· Plenary Retail · Qons~rption _· 
Lic,ense c-.43· issued by the Tovm_ship -
CoU:ncil of_ the. ·To-tvnship- .of Wo·odbridge 
. . ' . . .- . .~. ' 

-----~---·----~-~--------~~------~~-----

AND ORDER. 
) 

) 

·. ·Al:f'r(3cl D •. Aritomio ~ _Esq., .A ttorney;.fOr>Licensee ~ · · · · · · .. 
Edward F. Ainbros.e.,-- Esq~;-· ~PP.ear in~ for Division of Alcoho~ic;·<:. 

· · ·· .'.Beve=~ag·e:Contro1· -· 
.; ' . . -~ 

_,•' '. 'JI • 

B7(.THE D!RECTOR: ... . . :.,-.(:· -
.-.. ·' . : - . . . : . :• ' ' ... ~ ~.. ' ' : '. -

. ._. . .. '~~ '. 
. I" . ' 

',· t ~ • 

_ '. _ - .-- · ._-_.Lic.ensee_ Pi.ead::;.no~::_·i?Uft.:'.,to:_char:g_es ·q.) ·and (2). . 
alleging. that· on divers .dates :b~tt~~-~izt.,J1.pril 11 ~p.d· MaY: .18 2 1967,. 
it permitted acceptance ·of ·numbe_rs-.and horse race_ .bets and . 
gambling· (~mger;i.ng~;on sports· eve·nts) on.the licensed pr~mises, 
in violation of ,Rulep '6 .and .. 7 of _St.ate 'Regulation No. _20. . · 

. . ,. ,· . ' . ' 

. _ Absent --,prior recor-d, t:lie,;1.lice-nse ~rill be. susp~nded 
·tor sixty days, with.remission of~Tive_days for the.plea 

· ·entered, · 1eaving: ~'.~ .. net s:µsponsion of. ·rifty~:five q.ays. · Re ... 
·Richard_ A~ Deighan, .Inc._,· Ihi~leti11.- _1752 ,: "+~em -.4. · . .' . · . 

. Accordingiy,--:1t.--is, ·-on :t1iis.· 3d~)day of _:[anuary~· 1968;,-r--·~-
.. . . - - ·- ' . . - ' 

-. ORDE~D ·:that Plenary- Reta if. Consuin:ption Licens .. e c~4 3' -
-_ issued by _the Township Council· of··the ."Tbtmship -of· Woodbridge . to -
. Van Tass~l' s College :::Inn~,- Inc .• fat-premises .112 Main Street, 

.. -· .. Woodbridge, be and the. -same i~ .-hereby ·suspended for/ .fifty~five -
- .. (55) .days·, commencing at ·2:0.n a.-m~ -Vledne$·day, January 10,_. ·. 

· 1968-, arid.terminating-_ at·2·:00 a.am.~ Tuesday, March 5, 196(j. "· · 
. . - l 

- · _JfOSEPH: P. LORDI 
-, n·rRECTOR 

. t 



BULLET IN 1779 

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEgbnms - ALCOHOLIC B:r~VJ~HAGES NOT TRUJ_,y 
LABELED - PHIOR DISSIMILAR IIBCOHD - LICgNsE SUSPENDED 
FOH 15 D1\YS, ,1gss 5 FOH PLEA. 

__ In the Matter of Disciplinary,. 
Proceedings against 

FRANK JOHN LANZI 
t/a,Lanzi's~Lourige 
41. L~berty Street / 
Trent~n,.·Ne~ Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Lice~se c..;130, issued by the- City 
Council of the Cj~tY of. Trenton. 

) 

) 

) 

·) 

) 

) 

-------------------~-----------~------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

George Pellettieri, Esqe,.Attorney for Licensee.· 
Walter H. Cleaver,_ Esq., ·Appearing for. Division of Alcohol.ic 

Beverage Control. 

BY·THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !lQll vu.lt to a charge allegin'g 
.. that on August 11, 1967 he possessed an alcoholic beverage j 

in a bottle bearing a label. which did not truly descril>i:k. its . _ 
contents, in violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation No.· 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of sUspen~ion. 
of .license by the municipal issuing authority for ten days· 
effect.ive March 6, 196'7, for permitting minors-- to loiter on 

. the licensed premises, in violation of loca]1 regulation. 

The prior record of ·suspension of license fo~ 
dissimilar violation within the past five years considered, 
the license will be suspended for fifteen days, with remission 
of five days for the plea entered' leaving sa net suspens.ion of 
ten days. Re En,.g,_l.§W9_9_9._JJ:g_lf~Q_lub, Bulletin 1767, Item 8. 

Accordingly, it Ls, on this 5th day of January 1968, 

ORDER8D that Plenary Retail Consumption License -
C-130,issued by the City C.ouncil of the City of Trenton to 
Frank John Lanzi, t/a Lanzi 1 s Lounge, for premises l1-l ·Liberty · 
Street, Trenton, be and the same is hereby suspended for ten 
(10) days, commencing at 2 a.m. ·.Tuesday, January 9,. 1968, and 
terminating at 2 a~µi~ Friday,. January 19, 1968. / 

JOSEPH P. LORDI 
·DIRECTOR .. 
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13. DISCIPLINARY· PROCEEDINGS··'.~ -SALE TO ·MINORS.·- CHARGE. 

NOLLE PROSSED-.. . . . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceed~ngs __ against 

THREE R1 S , . INC • . 
t/a "))ick Lee's _Musica_l Bar & Loungen 
Kings Highway & Crescent Blvd. 
Bel~awr·, Ne J $ · · 

. . . . ' 

) 

) 

·) 

) 

Hold~r of. 'Plenary Retail Consumption · ) 
License C-2 issued by the Mayor and · 
Council _or the Borough of ~ellmawr· .. · ) 
------~-----------~------------~-----------~ 

ORDER 

Kmiec & Palumbo, Esqs·., by Ralph J• ·Kmiec, Esq.,. Attorneys. 
· · for Licensee · ·. · 

Edward,·J~ Sheil_s, Esq., Appearµig -for Dlvision ·or Alcoholic· 
Beverage Control 

BY THE.DIRECTOR: 

. . Charge was preferred against-the licensee alleging 
that on October 13, 1967, it·._.so·ld· .. mixed drinks· of alconolie · 
Beverages to two minors, age_ 18 and 19; in violation of Rule 
1 of State Regulation ·No.· 20:0 · 

At the hearing herein, the attorney for. the· 
Division· moved for a nolle :gros of the :.charge_ because, of 
refusal .of the minors; essential witnesses, res:idents of 
Pennsyivania, voluntarily to app·ear ap.d testify at the hea~ing,. 
their attendance. (because of their non-residence)' not being , 

·compellable-by subpoena. · 

Good cause( appearing, ~ shalt'~ g·rant the motion~ .· 

1968, 
Accordingly, it is, on this 4th day of January·, 

ORDERED that the charge herelri be and the same is 
.·hereby nolle pressed. 

New Jersey State Library 


